UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

Current Report
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): 07/07/2006

Wells Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Commission File Number: 000-25739

MD (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 58-2328421 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

6200 The Corners Parkway Norcross, GA 30092-3365

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

770-449-7800

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Information to be included in the report

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure

On July 7, 2006, Wells Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. (the "Registrant") issued a press release announcing the recent sale of the Northrop Grumman building (f/k/a TRW Denver building) to an unrelated third party. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K. Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission, such exhibit and the information set forth therein are deemed to have been furnished and shall not be deemed to be "filed" under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

a. EX-99.1 Press release dated July 7, 2006.

Signature(s)

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Wells Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.

Date: July 07, 2006 By: /s/ Douglas P. Williams

Douglas P. Williams Executive Vice President

Exhibit Index

Exhibit No. Description

EX-99.1 Press Release dated July 7, 2006.

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Media Contact:

Margot Olcay

Rubenstein Communications

(212) 843-8284

Wells REIT Sells Northrop Grumman Building in Colorado

Aurora Facility Sold to Northstar Realty Finance Corp.

NORCROSS, Ga. (July 7, 2006) -- Wells Real Estate Investment Trust Inc. announced today the sale of its Northrop Grumman building (formerly known as TRW Denver) in Aurora, Colo., to a New York-based real estate investment firm, NorthStar Realty Finance Corp.

Wells REIT acquired the property, in suburban Denver, in 2002, and expanded it last year. Northrop Grumman's lease on the three-story, 183,529-square-foot facility runs into 2015.

"This real estate has risen in value and served the portfolio," said Parker Hudson, managing director of dispositions for Wells Real Estate Funds. "We think it's a good transaction for both of us."

The building, at 750 South Richfield St. in Aurora, was originally constructed in 1997. The property was marketed by Holliday Fenoglio Fowler of Chicago.

Wells REIT is a public, nontraded REIT specializing in office properties, which closed to new investors in 2003. Wells REIT now has 84 buildings in 24 states (including Washington D.C.), covering more than 20 million square feet. Across the portfolio, Wells REIT properties are approximately 95 percent leased.

Wells Real Estate Funds is a national real estate investment management company, based in suburban Atlanta, which purchases and manages real estate on behalf of Wells-sponsored investment programs. Since 1984, more than 200,000 individuals across the country have, through their financial representatives, invested in Wells-sponsored investment programs to help diversify their investment portfolios. Collectively, Wells-sponsored programs own approximately \$7.5 billion in assets (based on purchase price) totaling more than 35 million square feet of space. For more information, see www.wellsref.com.

This press release may contain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, including discussions regarding Wells' use of proceeds and certain other factors that may affect future earnings or financial results. Such statements involve risks and uncertainties, which could cause actual results to vary materially from those expressed in or indicated by the forward-looking statements. Factors that may cause actual results to differ materially include changes in general economic conditions, changes in real estate conditions, construction delays, increases in interest rates, lease-up risks, lack of availability of financing, and lack of availability of capital proceeds. Wells REIT is closed to new investors.